
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
Barnesfield Park    Suspicious Vehicle  12-28-2020 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle and the subject appears to be sleeping.  Deputy 

talked with the subject and everything was okay. 

Chatham Drive/Stafford Lane  Suspicious Vehicle  12-28-2020 

   Deputy located a minivan with the side doors open.  Deputy spoke with the owner who 

checked the vehicle and nothing was missing.  Vehicle is secured. 

4000 Block of Alexis Lane   Suspicious Vehicle  01-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of a beige suburban vehicle in the area and was concerned due to recent 

activities in the area.  Deputy arrived and was unable to locate the vehicle. 

The Border Store    Suspicious Person  01-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male and female who was slumped over in a gold vehicle. Vehicle 

possibly has Maryland plates.  Complainant advised the subjects have been in and out of the 

store.  Deputy was unable to locate the vehicle. 

14000 Block of Washington Mill Road Suspicious Vehicle  01-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle in her driveway.  The subjects are just sitting in the vehicle.  

Deputy was unable to locate the vehicle.   

    

SIERRA ZONE 

 
300 Block of Valley View Lane  Fraud    12-29-2020 

   Complainant advised of his American Express card being used.  Case under investigation. 
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7000 Block of Bagpipe Lane   Suspicious Person  12-29-2020 

   Complainant advised of suspicious people outside of her door and ringing the doorbell.  

Deputy arrived in the area and spoke with the subjects.  They were at the wrong address.  

Complainant was advised of the situation. 

    

KILO ZONE  

 
8000 Block of Todd Street   Suspicious Activity  12-28-2020 

   Complainant advised there was a tan colored SUV trying to wave children over to it.  

Complainant then advised the vehicle has left the area.  Deputy patrolled the area and was 

unable to locate the vehicle.  Patrol will be on the lookout for the vehicle. 

13000 Block of Kings Mill Drive  Suspicious Activity  12-22-2020 

   Complainant advised of some suspicious activities in the area coming and leaving.  Patrol was 

notified to check the area. 

10000 Block of Leonard Court  Suspicious Activity  01-02-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing people in the front yard throughout the night.  Deputy checked 

the area and found water bottles and cups near the residence.  Deputy was unable to locate 

any persons in the area.  Complainant was told if they return to call again. 

Wilmont Landing    Suspicious Vehicle  01-02-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle at the landing.  Deputy located the vehicle and the subject 

stated he was listening to music.  Subject left the area.   



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
Murphy Express    Shoplifting   01-04-2021 

   Suspect was seen concealing a butane liquid bottle and left the store without paying for the 

item.  Case under investigation. 

    

SIERRA ZONE 

 
Kings Highway/Fletcher’s Chapel Road Suspicious Person  01-04-2021 

   Complainant advised of a subject walking on the roadway without shoes and wearing shorts.  

Deputy was unable to locate subject. 

 

Hopyard Drive/Coakley Drive  Suspicious Vehicle  01-05-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious blue work van sitting in the clubhouse parking lot for 

over an hour.  The van was occupied.  Deputy arrived and canvassed the area and was unable 

to locate the vehicle.  Patrol will continue to check the area. 

 

6000 Block of Winston Place   Larceny from Vehicle 01-06-2021 

   Complainant came into the Sheriff’s Office to advise his firearm was stolen from his vehicle.  

Case under investigation. 
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Rails to Trails     Trespassing   01-07-2021  

   Complainant advised of a subject on the trails with a bow and arrow.  Complainant was 

advised at this time no laws were broken and the Deputy would contact game officials to let 

them know of possible hunting issues.  

 

11000 Block of Walnut Drive   Suspicious Person  01-08-2021 

   Complainant advised of a subject near the dumpster trying to get kid to come to him.  

Deputies arrived in the area and subject was gone.  The area was checked near the dumpsters 

and vacant trailers.  Nothing was found. 

    

KILO ZONE  

 
13000 Block of Prim Road   Shots Fired   01-03-2021 

   Complainant advised they heard shots fired in the area.  Deputy located the subject and they 

were counseled on safe shooting.   

 

10000 Block of Oak Tree Drive  Suspicious Activity  01-05-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving a package from Amazon of a remote-control car.  

Complainant did not order the item.  Deputy informed the complainant to check their account.  

No financial loss. 

 

9000 Block of St. Anthony’s Road  Motor Vehicle Theft  01-06-2021 

   Complainant advised of their van being stolen.  Vehicle was later located in Stafford. 

 

15000 Block of Kings Mill Road  Shots Fired   01-07-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing someone shooting in the area.  He stated they may be 

hunters.  Deputy arrived in the area and was unable to hear any shots fired or any vehicles. 

 

14000 Block of Kings Highway  Identity Theft   01-08-2021 

   Complainant advised someone is using their information to open accounts.  Deputy advised 

them to check their credit reports, no sign of actual fraud at this time.  No financial loss.   



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
16000 Block of School House Road  Trespassing   01-10-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving an email from a Realtor in reference to subjects on the 

property.  Deputy was able to locate the subjects.  The subjects stated that they had permission 

from another Realtor to walk the property. 

5000 Block of Drakes Court   Suspicious Vehicle  01-11-2021 

   Complainant advised of a gold SUV that has been sitting in the area for about 30 minutes.  

Deputy was unable to locate the vehicle in the area and surrounding areas. 

17000 Block of Bradford Place  Larceny   01-15-2021 

   Complainant advised of a package that was delivered. When the complainant arrived home 

the package was stolen.  Case under investigation. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 
11000 Block of Bloomsbury Road  Larceny   01-11-2021 

   Complainant advised that about 60-70 fence posts were stolen from his property.  Case under 

investigation. 

5000 Block of Weems Drive   Theft from Motor Vehicle 01-13-2021 

   Complainant advised of a wallet being stolen from his vehicle.  Case under investigation. 
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KILO ZONE  

 
17000 Block of Round Hill Road  Shots Fired   01-10-2021 

   Complainant advised of shots being fired in the area.  Complainant’s house was hit by a bullet.  

Case under investigation. 

11000 Block of James Madison Parkway Loud Noise   01-11-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing a loud explosion.  Deputy located a tractor trailer that was 

engulfed in flames.  Driver heard the explosion and thought it was his tire.  Fire was put out and 

road reopened. 

Dollar General Store    Business Alarm  01-11-2021 

   Audible alarm from the front door.  Deputy checked the building and front door.  All was 

secured and no alarm going off. 

7000 Block of Indiantown Road  Property Damage  01-12-2021 

   Complainant advised of a broken window in the rear of the house.  Complainant advised that 

a bullet was located in the windowsill.  Case under investigation. 

8000 Block of Gray Fox Lane   Fraud    01-13-2021 

   Complainant advised of fraudulent charges on their credit card.  Complainant has contacted 

his bank and cancelled the card.  No financial loss. 

17000 Block of Cherwood Pond Lane Larceny   01-14-2021 

   Complainant advised that his firearm was stolen from his residence.  Case under investigation. 

7-Eleven Edgehill    Disorderly   01-14-2021 

   Complainant advised of an irate customer in the business.  Customer has left in a Jeep 

Wagoneer.  Subject has been identified. 

16000 Block of Kings Highway  Suspicious Activity  01-14-2021 

   Complainant advised of two male subjects with cameras taking photos of his house.  Deputy 

located the subjects who were professional photographers taking photos of the Bald Eagles in 

the area. 

16000 Block of Nanzatico Lane  Fraud    01-15-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving a call from someone claiming to be with Medicare.  She was 

advised to contact Medicare for a new card. 

Can’t Be Beat Auto Sales   Larceny   01-16-2021 

   Complainant advised that his vehicle license plate was stolen.  Case under investigation. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
Community Storage    Suspicious Activity  01-17-2021 

   Complainant advised that someone shot his truck with a paintball.  Complainant advised he 

did not see anyone.  Deputy checked the surrounding areas and was unable to locate anyone. 

C&F Bank     Shots Fired   01-18-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing rapid shots.  Deputy checked surrounding area and other 

people heard the shots as well.  Deputy checked the area and was unable to locate any subjects 

or vehicles. 

Verizon Wireless     Larceny   01-21-2021 

   Complainant advised of juvenile subjects stealing an apple phone watch.  Subjects left on foot.  

Case under investigation. 

Sheetz Owens Drive    Larceny   01-21-2021 

   Complainant advised of juvenile subjects stealing some beer.  Subjects left in a black pickup 

truck.  Case under investigation. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 
11000 Block of Walmart Drive  B&E    01-18-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone breaking into their residence.  Complainant has been 

remodeling the residence and noticed the front door was kicked in.  Case under investigation. 

8000 Block of Newton Lane   Suspicious Vehicle  01-19-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious white van in the area.  The van has been on Newton Lane 

for a few hours unoccupied.  Deputy arrived in the area and the vehicle was gone. 
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9000 Block of West Lane   Suspicious Activity  01-19-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject going through the mailbox.  Complainant advised of a 

vehicle tag number.  Deputy located the vehicle which was a paper delivery person.   

2000 Block of Caledon Road   Property Damage  01-21-2021 

   Complainant advised of locating a bullet stuck in his front window of his residence.  Case 

under investigation. 

Oakland Park     Suspicious Vehicle  01-21-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male driving a blue pickup truck with a trailer taking pictures of 

homes.  Complainant was able to get some pictures of the subject.  Deputy was unable to 

locate the vehicle.           

 

    

KILO ZONE  

 
10000 Block of Cox Lane   Shots Fired   01-17-2021 

   Complainant advised of shots being fired or fireworks in the area.  Complainant advised of the 

sound coming from St. Anthony’s Road to the high school.  Deputy arrived and checked the 

surrounding area and was unable to hear any noises. 

Dollar Tree     Disturbance   01-18-2021 

   Complainant advised of a female customer in the store who refuses to wear a mask.  Deputy 

arrived and the female had left the business. 

Food Lion     Robbery   01-19-2021 

   Complainant advised of a subject trying to rob the store.  Case under investigation. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
9000 Block of Windsor Drive   B&E    01-24-2021 

   Complainant advised of a possible breaking and entering.  Deputies arrived in the area and 

check the residence and was unable to locate any evidence of a burglary.  Deputies checked the 

surrounding area and believe that the complaint may have heard some chimes. 

4000 Block of Stafford Lane   Suspicious Activity  01-26-2021 

   Complainant advised that there is a vehicle parked near their residence.  Vehicle has been 

there for about 10 minutes and should not be there.  Case under investigation. 

Oakland Baptist Church   Suspicious Vehicle  01-26-2021 

   Complainant advised that there is a vehicle driving recklessly in the parking lot.  Complainant 

had a video of the vehicle.  Deputy identified the vehicle’s location.  Case on-going. 

Hair Cuttery     Suspicious Person  01-26-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious person that keeps coming into the business.  

Complainant has never seen this person before. Deputy arrived in the area and subject was 

gone.  Deputy continued to check surrounding area but was unable to locate the subject. 

Dollar Tree      Disturbance   01-27-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject in the store threatening employees.  Deputy arrived 

and the subject was gone.  Deputy will be reviewing the video.  Case on-going. 
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SIERRA ZONE 

 
Pavilion Drive/Fairview Drive  Fraud    01-27-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone in King George that ordered auto parts with a credit card 

and then was notified that the credit card was no good.  Case under investigation. 

7000 Block of Comorn Road   Suspicious Vehicle  01-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle and trailer using her private driveway.  It was 

determined that the vehicle was a delivery person that was making a delivery to someone in 

the area.  Deputy spoke with the driver and homeowner. 

    

KILO ZONE  

 
8000 Block of Hobson Lane   Suspicious Activity  01-24-2021 

   Complainant advised of a possible subject in their vehicle.  They believe they saw something 

suspicious in the area.  Deputy arrived and checked the area and with neighbors.  Nothing was 

stolen from the vehicle and was unable to locate any subject. 

9000 Block of James Madison Pkwy  Fraud    01-24-2021 

   Complainant advised of a possible fraud charges on his credit card.  The last time he used his 

card was at Wendy’s.  Case under investigation. 

7000 Block of Washington Drive  Suspicious Vehicle  01-27-2021 

   Complainant advised of a white SUV driving thru the neighborhood slowly.  When she noticed 

them, they drove off quickly then came back.  Deputy checked the surrounding area and was 

unable to locate the vehicle.   

Gateway Power Equipment   Larceny   01-28-2020 

   Complainant advised of a catalytic converter being stolen from a work van.  Case under 

investigation. 

10000 Cherry Street    Larceny   01-30-2021 

   Complainant advised that she went to the BB&T to cash a check.  When she opened the 

envelope from the bank it was not the amount of the check.  Deputy advised her to contact the 

bank when they open. 

8000 Block of James Madison Pkwy  Larceny   01-30-2021 

   Complainant advised that someone has stolen five cords of wood from the shop.  Case under 

investigation. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
4000 Block of Danube Drive   Fraud    02-04-2021 

   Complainant advised of a scam where someone was using her identity to make a false claim.  

No financial loss. 

16000 Block of Consumer Row  Loitering   02-06-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject that is in the parking lot yelling.  Subject is going in and 

out of business yelling.  Deputy located the subject.   

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 
6000 Block of Carter Drive   Theft from Motor Vehicle 02-05-2021 

   Complainant advised of items being stolen from his vehicle.  A list of the stolen items were 

given to the Deputy.  Case under investigation. 

    

KILO ZONE  

 
Sheetz      Shoplifting   02-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject that came into the store and stole some beer.  A 

description was given of the subject.  Case under investigation. 

12000 Block of Hunters Run   Property Damage  02-02-2021 

   Complainant advised of a trash truck stuck in the neighbor’s yard.  Deputy spoke with all 

parties involved. All damages were repaired. 
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16000 Block of Ridge Road   Identity Theft   02-03-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving a call about her social security being compromised.  Deputy 

advised the complainant not to give out their personal information over the phone and that this 

was a scam.  No financial loss. 

Dollar General Store    Loitering   02-04-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject in the store asking people for money.  The subject left 

the business walking.  Deputy located the subject and informed the subject of the store policy 

about loitering and panhandling.   

14000 Block of Round Hill Road  Fraud    02-06-2021 

   Complainant advised that she received an email from a person claiming to be a pastor asking 

for money.  Complainant was advised to block the sender and advised of signs to look for in a 

scam.  No financial loss. 
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